results of such research would enrich people’s understanding of what these 
institutions are doing about social responsibility and how they go about 
discharging their responsibilities to societies both far and near.  
     To gather the information needed for the study, letters were sent to one 
hundred and twenty-one (121) Vice Chancellors/Principals/Chief Executives of 
all universities and colleges of higher education in the UK – 92 in England, 14 in 
Scotland, 2 in Northern Ireland and 13 in Wales. The letter briefly explained 
what the study was about and asked the Vice Chancellor or Principal or Chief